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Manufacturer
Hoffmann Supply Chain GmbH
Poststraße 15, 90471 Nuremberg, Germany
www.hoffmann-group.com

Hoffmann UK Quality Tools Ltd
GEE Business Centre
Holborn Hill, Birmingham, B7 5JR, United Kingdom

KOPFBAND FÜR VOLLSICHT-
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096401 BAND

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

Instructions for use | Ръководство за употреба | Návod k použití | Brugsvejledning |
Modo de empleo | Instructions d'utilisation | Käyttöohje | Istruzioni per l'uso |
Upute za upotrebu | Használati útmutató | Gebruiksaanwijzing | Bruksanvisning |
Instrukcja użytkowania | Manual de utilizare | Instruções de utilização |
Navodila za uporabo | Návod na použitie | Bruksanvisning

de

en

bg

cs

da

es

fr

fi

it

hr

hu

nl

no

pl

ro

pt

sl

sk

sv

A

de Kopfband für Vollsicht-Schutzbrille
1. Allgemeine Hinweise

Bedienungsanleitung lesen, beachten, für späteres Nachschlagen aufbewahren und jederzeit ver-
fügbar halten.

2. Produktbeschreibung
Austauschbares Kopfband für die Vollsicht-Schutzbrille 096400.

3. Sicherheit
3.1 GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

WARNUNG

Allergische Reaktion
Verwendetes Material gilt als hypoallergen, dennoch kann es bei Kontakt mit empfindlicher Haut zu allergi-
scher Reaktion kommen.
» Bei allergischer Reaktion, Vollsicht-Schutzbrille nicht mehr verwenden. Arzt aufsuchen.

3.2 BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG
Zur Verwendung im Innen- und Außenbereich. Zur Verwendung bei Temperaturen von -5°C bis +55°C.

3.3 SACHWIDRIGER EINSATZ
Es können keine Teile ersetzt oder gegeneinander ausgetauscht werden. Schutzwirkung darf durch Kombina-
tion mit anderer Schutzausrüstung nicht beeinträchtigt und der Benutzer in seiner Tätigkeit nicht behindert
werden. Nicht für sportliche Aktivitäten und Sportsicherheit geeignet. Nicht für Schweißarbeiten, elektrische
Instandhaltungsarbeiten, das Schleifen von Stahl oder andere schwere Arbeiten geeignet. Nicht im Regen
oder für Aktivitäten im Schnee verwenden.

4. Kopfband montieren

A
1. Montagebügel des Kopfbands an Befestigungslöcher der Vollsicht-Schutzbrille ausrichten.
2. Montagebügel durch Befestigungslöcher der Vollsicht-Schutzbrille führen.
3. Montagebügel in horizontale Stellung drehen.
» Kopfband ist an Vollsicht-Schutzbrille montiert.

5. Kopfband anpassen
1. Kopfband festhalten, Schnalle vorsichtig nach rechts oder links ziehen.
2. Kopfband nach individueller Kopfgröße weiter oder enger stellen.
3. Kopfband vorsichtig nach hinten ziehen.

6. Reinigung und Desinfizierung
Verunreinigungen mit milder Seifenlauge und lauwarmen Wasser entfernen. Anschließend abwaschen und
mit weichem, sauberem, nicht scheuerndem Baumwolltuch abtupfen.  Keine alkoholischen sowie schleifmit-
tel- oder lösungsmittelhaltigen Reinigungsmittel verwenden.  Nicht mit Papiertüchern reinigen.

7. Lagerung
In Brillenetui oder anderer Aufbewahrungsbox lagern. Bei Temperaturen zwischen +5°C und +40°C und bei
relativer Luftfeuchtigkeit unter 90% lagern. Nicht in Nähe von ätzenden, aggressiven, chemischen Substan-
zen, Lösungsmitteln, Feuchtigkeit und Schmutz lagern.

8. Verfallszeit
 Bei sachgemäßer Lagerung spätestens 2 Jahre nach Erstverwendung, sowie bei Schäden oder starker Ver-

schmutzung entsorgen. Herstellungsdatum siehe Aufdruck  (MM/JJJJ) auf Verpackung oder Etikett.

9. Entsorgung
Nach bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung im Hausmüll entsorgen.

en Headband for full-view safety goggles
1. General information

Read and observe the operating instructions, keep them as a reference for later and ensure they are
accessible at all times.

2. Product description
Exchangeable headband for full-view safety goggles 096400.

3. Safety
3.1 GROUPED SAFETY MESSAGES

WARNING

Allergic reaction
The material used is classed as hypoallergenic; nevertheless contact with sensitive skin may evoke an allergic
reaction.
» In the event of an allergic reaction, stop using the Safety Goggles. Consult a doctor.

3.2 INTENDED USE
For indoor and outdoor use. For use at temperatures from -5°C to +55°C.

3.3 USE CONTRARY TO THE INTENDED PURPOSE
No parts can be replaced or exchanged with one another. Combination with other protective equipment
must not impair the protective effect and must not hinder the wearer in his activities. Not suitable for sport
and sport safety. Not to be used in the conditions such as welding, electricity maintenance, steel grinding or
some other heavy duty works. Not to be used in the rain or for activities in the snow.

4. Fitting the headband

A
1. Align the headband securing clip to the attachment holes on the full-view safety goggles.
2. Insert the securing clip through the attachment holes on the full-view safety goggles.

3. Adjust the horizontal position of the securing clip.
» The headband is now secured to the full-view safety goggles.

5. Adjusting the headband
1. Grip the headband securely, carefully pull the catch to the left or the right.
2. Adjust the headband so that it is larger or smaller to suit the size of your head.
3. Carefully pull the headband back.

6. Cleaning and Disinfection
Remove soiling with lukewarm water and mild soap solution. Then wash it and pat it dry with a soft non-abra-
sive cotton cloth.  Do not use alcoholic, abrasive or solvent-based cleaning agents.  Do not use paper tissues
to clean it.

7. Storage
Store in a glasses case or storage box. Store at temperatures between +5°C and +40°C and at a relative atmos-
pheric humidity less than 90%. Do not store in the vicinity of acidic, aggressive, chemical substances, solvents,
humidity and dirt.

8. Expiry date
 If the product has been stored correctly dispose of it no later than 2 years after the date of first use, or if it is

damaged or heavily soiled. See the printed date  (MM/YYYY) on the packaging or label for the date of ma-
nufacture.

9. Disposal
After they have been used correctly they can be disposed of in domestic waste.

bg Лента за глава за предпазни очила "закрит тип"
1. Общи указания

Прочетете и спазвайте ръководството за потребителя, запазете го за по-късна справка и го
дръжте на разположение по всяко време.

2. Описание на продукта
Сменяема лента за глава за предпазни очила "закрит тип" модел 096400.

3. Безопасност
3.1 ОСНОВНИ УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Алергична реакция
Използваният материал се счита за хипоалергенен, но при контакт с чувствителна кожа е възможна
алергична реакция.
» При поява на алергична реакция преустановете употребата на Предпазни очила "закрит тип".

Потърсете лекарска помощ.

3.2 УПОТРЕБА ПО ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
За употреба във вътрешни и външни зони. За употреба при температура от -5 °C до +55 °C.

3.3 УПОТРЕБА НЕ ПО ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Частите не могат да се сменят или заменят взаимно. Защитният ефект не трябва да се нарушава поради
комбинация с други предпазни средства и дейността на потребителя не трябва да се възпрепятства.
Неподходящи за спортни дейности и безопасност при спорт. Неподходящи за заваръчни работи,
електрически ремонти, шлифоване на стомана или друг тежък физически труд. Не използвайте в
условия на дъжд или за дейности в снега.

4. Закрепване на лентата за глава

A
1. Подравнете монтажните скоби на лентата за глава с отворите за закрепване на предпазните очила

"закрит тип".
2. Прокарайте монтажните скоби през отворите за закрепване на предпазните очила "закрит тип".
3. Завъртете монтажните скоби в хоризонтално положение.
» Лентата за глава е монтирана на предпазните очила "закрит тип".

5. Регулиране на лентата за глава
1. Хванете лентата за глава, изтеглете внимателно надясно или наляво фиксатора.
2. Удължете или скъсете лентата за глава според индивидуалния размер на главата.
3. Изтеглете лентата за глава внимателно назад.

6. Почистване и дезинфекция
Отстранете замърсяванията с мека сапунена луга и хладка вода. След това измийте и подсушете с
потупвания с мека, чиста, неабразивна памучна кърпа.  Не използвайте почистващи средства,
съдържащи алкохол, абразиви или разтворители.  Не почиствайте с хартиени кърпи.

7. Съхранение
Съхранявайте в калъф за очила или друга кутия за съхранение. Съхранявайте при температура между
+5 °C и +40 °C и 90 % относителна влажност на въздуха. Не съхранявайте в близост до изгарящи,
агресивни, химически вещества, разтворители, влага и замърсяване.

8. Срок на годност
 При правилно съхранение предайте за отпадъци най-късно 2 години след първата употреба, както и

при повреди или силно замърсяване. За датата на производство вж. маркировката  (MM/ГГГГ) на
опаковката или етикета.

9. Предаване за отпадъци
След употреба по предназначение изхвърлете с битовите отпадъци.

cs Náhlavní páska pro ochranné brýle s plným
výhledem

1. Obecné pokyny
Návod k použití si přečtěte, dodržujte jeho pokyny a uchovejte ho pro další použití a mějte ho kdy-
koliv k dispozici.

2. Popis výrobku
Výměnná náhlavní páska pro ochranné brýle s plným výhledem 096400.

3. Bezpečnost
3.1 ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

VAROVÁNÍ

Alergická reakce
Materiál použitý platí jako hypoalergenní, přesto však může při kontaktu s citlivou pokožkou způsobit aler-
gické reakce.
» V případě alergické reakce již Ochranné brýle s plným výhledem dále nepoužívejte. Vyhledejte lékaře.

3.2 STANOVENÉ POUŽITÍ
K použití ve vnitřní a venkovní oblasti. K použití při teplotách -5°C až +55°C.

3.3 NESPRÁVNÉ POUŽITÍ
Žádné díly nelze nahradit nebo zaměnit. Ochranný účinek nesmí být ovlivněn kombinací s jinými ochrannými
prostředky a nesmí uživatele omezovat v jeho činnosti. Není vhodné pro sportovní aktivity a bezpečnost při
sportu. Není vhodné ke svařování, elektrické údržbě, broušení ocelí nebo jiné těžké práci. Nepoužívejte v dešti
nebo při aktivitách ve sněhu.

4. Montáž náhlavní pásky

A
1. Nastavte upevňovací třmínek náhlavní pásky podle upevňovacích otvorů v ochranných brýlích s plným

výhledem.
2. Zaveďte upevňovací třmínek do upevňovacích otvorů ochranných brýlí s plným výhledem.
3. Otočte upevňovací třmínek do horizontální polohy.
» Upevnili jste náhlavní pásku k ochranným brýlím s plným výhledem.

5. Přizpůsobení náhlavní pásky
1. Pevně držte náhlavní pásku, sponu opatrně táhněte doprava nebo doleva.
2. Náhlavní pásku nastavte širší nebo užší podle individuální velikosti hlavy.
3. Náhlavní pásku opatrně táhněte dozadu.

6. Čištění a dezinfekce
Nečistoty odstraňte jemným mýdlovým louhem a vlažnou vodou. Poté omyjte a osušte měkký, čistým
bavlněným hadříkem, který nedře.  Nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky obsahující alkohol, brusivo nebo roz-
pouštědla.  Nečistěte papírovými ubrousky.

7. Skladování
Skladujte v pouzdře na brýle nebo v jiném boxu. Skladujte při teplotách v rozmezí +5°C a +40°C a při relativní
vlhkosti vzduchu nižší než 90%. Neskladujte v blízkosti žíravin, agresivních, chemických substancí, rozpouště-
del, vlhkosti a nečistot.

8. Životnost
 Pří správném skladování je zlikvidujte nejpozději 2 roky po datu výroby a také v případě poškození nebo

silného znečištění. Datum výroby viz potisk  (MM/RRRR) na obalu nebo na etiketě.

9. Likvidace
Po správném použití likvidujte v odpadu z domácnosti.

da Hovedbånd til beskyttelsesbriller med fuldt udsyn
1. Generelle henvisninger

Læs og følg betjeningsvejledningen. Opbevar den, og hold den altid tilgængelig til senere brug.

2. Produktbeskrivelse
Udskifteligt hovedbånd til beskyttelsesbriller med fuldt udsyn nr. 096400.

3. Sikkerhed
3.1 GRUNDLÆGGENDE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

ADVARSEL

Allergisk reaktion
Det anvendte materiale er hypoallergent, men der kan forekomme allergiske reaktioner ved kontakt med føl-
som hud.
» I tilfælde af allergiske reaktioner må Beskyttelsesbriller med fuldt udsyn ikke længere anvendes. Opsøg

en læge.

3.2 BESTEMMELSESMÆSSIG ANVENDELSE
Til anvendelse både indendørs og udendørs. Til anvendelse ved temperaturer fra -5°C til +55°C.

3.3 UKORREKT ANVENDELSE
Ingen dele kan udskiftes eller ombyttes. Beskyttelseseffekten må ikke forringes i kombination med andet bes-
kyttelsesudstyr, og brugeren må ikke påvirkes negativt under arbejdet. Ikke egnet til sportslige aktiviteter og
sportssikkerhed. Ikke egnet til svejsearbejder, elektriske reparationsarbejder, slibning af stål eller andre tunge
arbejder. Må ikke anvendes i regnvejr eller til aktiviteter i sne.

4. Sådan monteres hovedbåndet

A
1. Placér hovedbåndets monteringsbøjle ud for monteringshullerne på beskyttelsesbrillerne med fuldt ud-

syn.
2. Tryk monteringsbøjlen gennem monteringshullerne på beskyttelsesbrillerne med fuldt udsyn.
3. Drej monteringsbøjlen indtil den er vandret.
» Hovedbåndet er monteret på beskyttelsesbrillerne med fuldt udsyn.

5. Sådan tilpasses hovedbåndet
1. Hold fast i hovedbåndet, træk spændet forsigtigt mod højre eller mod venstre.
2. Tilpas hovedbåndet individuelt efter hovedstørrelsen, så det enten sidder mere stramt eller mere løst.
3. Træk hovedbåndet forsigtigt bagud.

6. Rengøring og desinfektion
Fjern snavs med en mild blanding af sæbelud og lunkent vand. Vaskes herefter og duppes af med en blød,
ren og ikke-skurrende bomuldsklud.  Der må ikke anvendes rengøringsmidler med alkohol, slibemidler eller
opløsningsmidler.  Må ikke rengøres med papirservietter.

7. Opbevaring
Skal opbevares i brilleetui eller en anden form for opbevaringsæske. Skal opbevares ved temperaturer mellem
+5°C og +40°C og en relativ luftfugtighed på maks. 90 %. Må ikke opbevares i nærheden af ætsende, aggressi-
ve og kemiske stoffer, opløsningsmidler, fugtighed og smuds.

8. Udløbsdato
 Skal ved korrekt opbevaring bortskaffes senest 2 år efter første anvendelse og i tilfælde af beskadigelser el-

ler stærk tilsmudsning. Se påtryk med fremstillingsdato  (MM/ÅÅÅÅ) på emballagen eller etiketten.

9. Bortskaffelse
Kan bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald efter bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse.

es Cinta para la cabeza para gafas protectoras integrales
1. Avisos generales

Lea el manual de instrucciones, téngalo en cuenta y consérvelo para futuras consultas en cualquier
momento.

2. Descripción del producto
Cinta para la cabeza extraíble para gafas protectoras integrales 096400.

3. Seguridad
3.1 INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD BÁSICAS

ADVERTENCIA

Reacciones alérgicas
El material empleado se considera hipoalergénico, aunque puede producirse una reacción alérgica en caso de
contacto con piel sensible.
» En caso de reacción alérgica no se deben volver a utilizar las Gafas protectoras integrales. Llamar al médi-

co.

3.2 USO CONFORME A LO PREVISTO
Para uso en interiores y exteriores. Para el empleo a temperaturas de -5 a +55 °C.

3.3 UTILIZACIÓN INDEBIDA
No es posible sustituir las piezas o cambiarlas entre ellas. El efecto protector no se debe ver mermado por la
combinación con otro tipo de equipo de protección ni obstaculizar al usuario en su actividad. No es adecuado
para las actividades deportivas y la seguridad deportiva. No es adecuado para trabajos de soldadura, mante-
nimiento eléctrico, amolado de acero u otros trabajos pesados. No utilizar bajo la lluvia ni en actividades de
nieve.

4. Montar la cinta para la cabeza

A
1. Alinear el soporte de montaje de la cinta para la cabeza con los orificios de fijación de las gafas protecto-

ras integrales.
2. Guiar el soporte de montaje por los orificios de fijación de las gafas protectoras integrales.
3. Girar el soporte de montaje a una posición horizontal.
» La cinta para la cabeza se queda montada en las gafas protectoras integrales.

5. Ajustar la cinta para la cabeza
1. Sujetar la cinta para la cabeza y tirar con cuidado de la hebilla hacia la derecha o la izquierda.
2. Ajustar la cinta para la cabeza al tamaño de la cabeza.
3. Tirar con cuidado hacia atrás la cinta para la cabeza.

6. Limpieza y desinfección
Eliminar la suciedad con una solución jabonosa suave y agua tibia. Lavar a continuación y secar con un paño
de algodón suave, limpio y no abrasivo.  No usar productos de limpieza alcohólicos, y tampoco que conten-
gan abrasivos o disolventes.  No limpiar con toallas de papel.

7. Almacenamiento
Almacenar las gafas en un estuche u otro tipo de caja para guardarlas. Almacenar a temperaturas entre +5 °C
y +40 °C y con una humedad relativa por debajo del 90 %. No almacenar cerca de sustancias químicas corrosi-
vas, agresivas, disolventes, humedad o suciedad.

8. Caducidad
Desechar con el almacenamiento adecuado al cabo de máx. 2 años desde la fecha de fabricación, así como

en caso de defectos o ensuciamiento fuerte. La fecha de fabricación está impresa  (MM/AAAA) en el emba-
laje o la etiqueta.

9. Eliminación
Después del uso conforme a lo previsto, tirar el producto a la basura doméstica.

fr Serre-tête pour lunettes de protection intégrales
1. Remarques générales

Lire, respecter et conserver les instructions d'utilisation à des fins de consultation ultérieure, et tou-
jours les garder à disposition.

2. Description du produit
Serre-tête interchangeable pour lunettes de protection intégrales 096400.

3. Sécurité
3.1 CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT

Réaction allergique
Bien que le matériau utilisé soit considéré comme hypoallergénique, une réaction allergique est possible en
cas de contact avec une peau sensible.
» En cas de réaction allergique, ne plus utiliserLunettes de protection intégrales. Consulter un médecin.

3.2 UTILISATION NORMALE
Pour utilisation à l'intérieur et à l'extérieur. Utilisation à des températures comprises entre -5 et +55 °C

3.3 MAUVAIS USAGE RAISONNABLEMENT PRÉVISIBLE
Les pièces ne sont pas remplaçables ni interchangeables. L'effet protecteur ne peut pas être altéré par la com-
binaison avec un autre équipement de protection et l'utilisateur ne peut pas être gêné dans son activité. Ne
conviennent pas pour les activités sportives et la sécurité pendant le sport. Ne conviennent pas pour le sou-
dage, la maintenance électrique, le meulage de l'acier et d'autres travaux lourds. Ne pas utiliser en cas de
pluie ou pour des activités dans la neige.

4. Montage du serre-tête

A
1. Aligner le support de montage du serre-tête avec les trous de fixation des lunettes de protection intégra-

les.
2. Faire passer le support de montage par les trous de fixation des lunettes de protection intégrales.
3. Tourner le support de montage en position horizontale.
» Le serre-tête est monté sur les lunettes de protection intégrales.

5. Ajustement du serre-tête
1. Maintenir le serre-tête, tirer la boucle avec précaution vers la droite ou la gauche.
2. Ajuster le serre-tête en fonction de la taille de la tête.
3. Tirer le serre-tête avec précaution vers l'arrière.

6. Nettoyage et désinfection
Eliminer les salissures à l'aide d'une solution savonneuse douce et de l'eau tiède. Laver les lunettes, puis les es-
suyer avec un chiffon en coton doux, propre et non pelucheux.  Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage con-
tenant de l'alcool, des abrasifs ou des solvants.  Ne pas essuyer avec un chiffon ou mouchoir en papier.

7. Stockage
Ranger les lunettes dans un étui ou toute autre boîte de rangement. Stocker les lunettes à une température
comprise entre +5 et +40 °C et à une humidité relative de l'air inférieure à 90 %. Ne pas stocker à proximité de
produits corrosifs, agressifs, chimiques ou de solvants ; stocker à l'abri de l'humidité et de la saleté.

8. Durée de vie
 En cas de stockage conforme, mettre au rebut au plus tard 2 ans après la première utilisation, ainsi qu'en cas

de dommages ou de fortes salissures. Pour la date de fabrication, se reporter à l'inscription  (MM/AAAA) fi-
gurant sur l'emballage ou l'étiquette.

9. Mise au rebut
Eliminer avec les déchets ménagers après une utilisation conforme.

fi Päänauha laajakulmasuojalaseja varten
1. Yleisiä ohjeita

Lue käyttöohjeet, noudata siinä mainittuja ohjeita, säilytä myöhempää tarvetta varten ja aina hel-
posti saatavilla.

2. Tuotekuvaus
Vaihdettava päänauha laajakulmasuojalaseja varten 096400.

3. Turvallisuus
3.1 TÄRKEÄT TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

VAROITUS

Allerginen reaktio
Käytetty materiaali on hypoallergeenista, mutta se voi silti aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion kosketuksissa herk-
kään ihoon.
» Naamiomalliset suojalasit: älä jatka käyttöä, jos se aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion. Hakeudu lääkärin puheil-

le.

3.2 KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Sekä sisä- että ulkokäyttöön. Käytetään -5°C...+55 °C:n lämpötiloissa.

3.3 VÄÄRINKÄYTTÖ
Mitään osia ei voi korvata tai vaihtaa keskenään. Suojavaikutus ei saa heiketä yhdessä muiden suojavarustei-
den kanssa haitaten käyttäjää tehtävissään. Ei sovellu liikuntaan ja urheiluturvallisuuteen. Ei sovellu hitsau-
stöihin, sähkölaitteiden kunnossapitöihin, teräksen hiontaan tai muihin raskaisiin töihin. Älä käytä sateessa tai
lumitöissä.

4. Päänauhan asentaminen

A
1. Kohdista päänauhan asennussanka laajakulmasuojalasien kiinnitysreikiin.
2. Ohjaa asennussanka laajakulmasuojalasien kiinnitysreikien läpi.
3. Käännä asennussanka vaakasuoraan asentoon.
» Päänauha on asennettu laajakulmasuojalaseihin.

5. Päänauhan säätäminen
1. Kiinnitä päänauha, vedä solkea varovasti oikealle tai vasemmalle.
2. Säädä päänauha yksilöllisen pään koon mukaan löysemmälle tai tiukemmalle.
3. Vedä päänauha varovasti taakse.

6. Puhdistus ja desinfiointi
Poista lika miedolla saippualla ja haalealla vedellä. Pese sen jälkeen ja kuivaa pehmeällä, puhtaalla, hankaa-
mattomalla puuvillaliinalla.  Älä käytä alkoholia sekä hioma-aineita tai liuottimia sisältäviä puhdistusaineita. 
Älä puhdista paperiliinoilla.

7. Säilytys
Varastoi silmälasikotelossa tai muussa säilytyslaatikossa. Varastoi +5...+40 °C:n lämpötilassa ja 90 %:n suhteel-
lisessa ilmankosteudessa. Ei saa varastoida syövyttävien, aggressiivisten, kemiallisten aineiden, liuottimien,
kosteuden ja lian lähellä.

8. Viimeinen käyttöajankohta
 Hävitä asianmukaisesti säilytty tuote 2 vuoden kuluttua valmistuspäivämäärästä ja kun siinä on vikoja tai

runsaasti likaa. Valmistuspäivä, katso painettu teksti  (KK/VVVV) pakkauksessa tai etiketissä.

9. Hävittäminen
Hävitä asianmukaisessa käytössä sekajätteen mukana.

it Copricapo per occhiali di protezione a tutto campo
1. Note generali

Leggere il manuale d’uso, rispettarlo, conservarlo per riferimento futuro e tenerlo sempre a portata
di mano.

2. Descrizione del prodotto
Copricapo intercambiabile per occhiali di protezione a tutto campo 096400.

3. Sicurezza
3.1 AVVERTENZE FONDAMENTALI PER LA SICUREZZA

AVVERTENZA

Reazione allergica
I materiali utilizzati sono ipoallergenici. Il contatto con pelli sensibili può tuttavia provocare una reazione all-
ergica.
» In caso di reazioni allergiche, interrompere l’utilizzo del Occhiali di protezione a tutto campo. Contattare

il medico.

3.2 USO PREVISTO
Per uso interno ed esterno. Usare a una temperatura compresa fra -5 °C e +55 °C.

3.3 USO SCORRETTO RAGIONEVOLMENTE PREVEDIBILE
Non è possibile sostituire o cambiare i componenti di piccole dimensioni. L’abbinamento con altri dispositivi
di protezione non deve compromettere l’effetto protettivo né ostacolare l'utilizzatore nello svolgimento del
suo lavoro. Non adatto alle attività sportive e alla sicurezza in fatto di sport. Non adatto alle operazioni di sal-
datura, ai lavori di manutenzione elettrica, alla rettifica dell’acciaio o ad altri lavori pesanti. Non utilizzare sotto
la pioggia o per attività sulla neve.

4. Assemblaggio del copricapo

A
1. Allineare le stanghette di assemblaggio del copricapo sui fori di fissaggio degli occhiali di protezione a

tutto campo.
2. Far passare le stanghette di applicazione attraverso i fori di fissaggio degli occhiali di protezione a tutto

campo.
3. Girare le stanghette di assemblaggio in posizione orizzontale.
» Il copricapo è assemblato agli occhiali di protezione a tutto campo.

5. Regolazione della fascia per la testa
1. Tirare delicatamente la fibbia verso destra o verso sinistra tenendo fermo il copricapo.
2. Stringere o allargare il copricapo in base alle dimensioni della propria testa.
3. Tirare il copricapo all’indietro facendo particolare attenzione.

6. Pulizia e disinfezione
Rimuovere le impurità con una liscivia di sapone delicata e acqua tiepida. Dopodiché lavare e asciugare con
un panno di cotone morbido, pulito e non abrasivo.  Non usare detergenti alcolici, abrasivi o a base di solven-
ti.  Non usare panni di carta.

7. Stoccaggio
Conservare in un apposito astuccio o altro tipo di custodia. Conservare a una temperatura compresa tra +5 °C
e +40 °C e con un’umidità relativa inferiore al 90%. Non conservare in prossimità di sostanze corrosive, ag-
gressive o chimiche, solventi, umidità e sporcizia.

8. Scadenza
 In caso di stoccaggio corretto, smaltire al più tardi 2 anni dopo il primo utilizzo, nonché in caso di danni o in

presenza di sporco ostinato. Per la data di produzione vedere la dicitura  (mese/anno) riportata sull’imbal-
laggio o sull’etichetta.

9. Smaltimento
Smaltire nei rifiuti domestici dopo l'uso previsto.

hr Traka za glavu za zaštitne naočale punog vidnog
polja

1. Opće upute
Pročitajte upute za rukovanje i pridržavajte ih se te ih spremite i držite na raspolaganju kao referen-
cu.

2. Opis proizvoda
Izmjenjiva traka za glavu za zaštitne naočale punog vidnog polja 096400.

3. Sigurnost
3.1 OSNOVNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

UPOZORENJE

Alergijska reakcija
Iako je materijal hipoalergenski, moguće su alergijske reakcije u kontaktu s kožom osjetljivih korisnika.
» Ako dođe do alergijske reakcije, više ne upotrebljavati Zaštitne naočale punog vidnog polja. Potražiti li-

ječničku pomoć.

3.2 NAMJENSKA UPOTREBA
Za primjenu u zatvorenim i otvorenim prostorima. Za upotrebu pri temperaturama od -5 °C do +55 °C.

3.3 NEPROPISNA UPOTREBA
Nijedan dio se ne može zamijeniti niti zamijeniti s drugim proizvodom. Kombinacija s drugom zaštitnom
opremom ne smije umanjivati zaštitni učinak ni ometati korisnika u njegovoj aktivnosti. Nisu prikladne za
sport i ne zadovoljavaju uvjete sigurnosti u sportu. Nisu prikladne za zavarivanje, električarske radove održa-
vanja, brušenje čelika, ni druge teške radove. Nemojte koristiti na kiši, ni pri aktivnostima na snijegu.

4. Montiranje trake za glavu

A
1. Montažni element trake za glavu postaviti na otvore za pričvršćivanje zaštitnih naočala punog vidnog

polja.
2. Montažni element provući kroz otvore za pričvršćivanje zaštitnih naočala punog vidnog polja.
3. Montažni element okrenuti u vodoravni položaj.
» Traka za glavu montirana je na zaštitne naočale punog vidnog polja.

5. Prilagođavanje trake za glavu
1. Držati traku za glavu, pažljivo povući kopču udesno ili ulijevo.
2. Traku za glavu podesiti šire ili uže prema individualnoj veličini glave.
3. Traku za glavu pažljivo povući prema natrag.

6. Čišćenje i dezinficiranje
Uklonite onečišćenja blagom otopinom sapuna u mlakoj vodi. Na kraju operite naočale i lagano ih posušite
mekanom i čistom pamučnom krpom koja ih neće oštetiti.  Ne upotrebljavajte alkoholna sredstva za čišćenje,
kao ni ona koja sadržavaju sredstva za brušenje i sredstva za otapanje.  Ne čistite s pomoću papirnatih ručnika.

7. Skladištenje
Pohranite ih u kutiju za naočale ili neku drugu kutiju za pohranu. Spremite ih na temperaturi između +5 °C i
+40 °C i pri relativnoj vlažnosti zraka ispod 90 %. Nemojte čuvati u blizini nagrizajućih, agresivnih tvari, otapa-
la, vlage i prljavštine.

8. Životni vijek
 Uz ispravno skladištenje odložite u otpad najkasnije 2 godine od prve upotrebe, odn. u slučaju štete ili veli-

kog zaprljanja. Datum proizvodnje potražite na natpisu  (MM/GGGG) na ambalaži ili etiketi.

9. Odlaganje u otpad
Nakon namjenske uporabe odložite u kućanski otpad.

hu Fejpánt teljes látómezős védőszemüveghez
1. Általános tudnivalók

Olvassa el a használati útmutatót, tartsa be és későbbi tájékozódás céljából őrizze meg és tartsa
mindig kéznél.

2. Termékleírás
Cserélhető fejpánt a 096400 sz. teljes látómezős védőszemüveghez.

3. Biztonság
3.1 ALAPVETŐ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

Allergiás reakciók
A felhasznált anyag hipoallergénnek minősül, érzékeny bőrrel érintkezve azonban mégis allergiás reakciót
okozhat.
» Allergiás reakciók esetén a Teljes látómezős védőszemüveg ne használja többet. Forduljon orvoshoz.

3.2 RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT
Kül- és beltéri használathoz. -5°C és +55°C közötti hőmérsékleteken használható.

3.3 RENDELTETÉSELLENES HASZNÁLAT
Egyik alkatrész sem cserélhető vagy helyettesíthető egymással. A védőhatást más védőeszközökkel való kom-
bináció nem csökkentheti, és nem akadályozhatja a felhasználó munkáját. Sporttevékenységekhez és biz-
tonságos sportoláshoz nem alkalmas. Nem alkalmas hegesztési munkákhoz, elektromos karbantartási
munkákhoz, acél köszörüléséhez vagy más nehéz munkavégzéshez. Ne használja esőben vagy hóban végzett
tevékenységekhez.

4. Fejpánt felhelyezése

A
1. Igazítsa a fejpánt rögzítő fülét a teljes látómezős védőszemüveg rögzítő nyílásaihoz.
2. A rögzítő fület vezesse át a teljes látómezős védőszemüveg rögzítő nyílásain.
3. Állítsa a rögzítő fület vízszintes helyzetbe.
» A fejpánt fel van szerelve a teljes látómezős védőszemüvegre.

5. Fejpánt beállítása
1. Fogja meg fixen a fejpántot, óvatosan húzza jobbra vagy balra a csatot.
2. Állítsa bővebbre vagy szűkebbre a fejpántot az egyedi fejméret szerint.
3. Húzza óvatosan hátra a fejpántot.

6. Tisztítás és fertőtlenítés
A szennyeződéseket enyhe szappanos vízzel és langyos vízzel távolítsa el. Ezt követően mossa le és puha, tisz-
ta, nem súroló pamut kendővel itassa le.  Ne használjon alkoholos, valamint súrolószer vagy oldószer tartalmú
tisztítószereket.  Ne tisztítsa meg papírkendőkkel.

7. Tárolás
Szemüvegtokban vagy más tárolódobozban tárolja. +5°C és +40°C közötti hőmérsékleten és 90% alatti relatív
páratartalmon tárolja. Ne tárolja maró, agresszív, kémiai anyagok, oldószerek, nedvesség és szennyeződés
közelében.

8. Lejárati idő
 Szakszerű tárolás esetén legkésőbb az első felhasználás időpontjától számított 2 év után, valamint sérülés

vagy erős szennyeződés esetén ártalmatlanítsa. A gyártási dátumot lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatva  (HH/
ÉÉÉÉ) vagy a címkén.

9. Ártalmatlanítás
Rendeltetésszerű használat után a háztartási hulladékkal ártalmatlanítsa.

nl Hoofdband voor ruimzicht-veiligheidsbril
1. Algemene aanwijzingen

Handleiding lezen, in acht nemen, voor later gebruik bewaren en te allen tijde beschikbaar houden.

2. Productbeschrijving
Vervangbare hoofdband voor de ruimzicht-veiligheidsbril 096400.

3. Veiligheid
3.1 BASISVEILIGHEIDSAANWIJZINGEN

WAARSCHUWING

Allergische reactie
Het materiaal geldt als hypoallergeen, maar kan bij contact met een gevoelige huid tot allergische reacties
leiden.
» Bij een allergische reactie de Ruimzicht-veiligheidsbril niet meer gebruiken. Een arts raadplegen.

3.2 BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Voor gebruik binnen en buiten. Voor gebruik bij temperaturen van -5 °C tot +55 °C.

3.3 ONJUIST GEBRUIK
Er kunnen geen onderdelen vervangen of tegen elkaar ingewisseld worden. De beschermende werking mag
niet worden verminderd door de combinatie met andere beschermingsmiddelen en de gebruiker mag niet
worden gehinderd bij de werkzaamheden. Niet geschikt voor gebruik tijdens sportactiviteiten en als bescher-
mende sportbril. Niet geschikt voor laswerkzaamheden, elektrische reparatiewerkzaamheden, het slijpen van
staal of andere zware werkzaamheden. Niet gebruiken in de regen of voor activiteiten in de sneeuw.

4. Hoofdband monteren

A
1. Montagebeugel van de hoofdband t.o.v. van bevestigingsgaten van de ruimzicht-veiligheidsbril uitlijnen.
2. Montagebeugel door bevestigingsgaten van de ruimzicht-veiligheidsbril geleiden.
3. Montagebeugel naar horizontale stand draaien.
» Hoofdband is op ruimzicht-veiligheidsbril gemonteerd.

5. Hoofdband aanpassen
1. Hoofdband vasthouden, gesp voorzichtig naar rechts of links trekken.
2. Hoofdband afhankelijk van grootte van het hoofd wijder of nauwer instellen.
3. Hoofdband voorzichtig naar achteren trekken.

6. Reiniging en desinfectie
Verontreinigingen verwijderen met mild zeepsop en lauw water. Vervolgens afwassen en met een zachte,
schone, niet-schurende katoenen doek afdeppen.  Geen alcoholische middelen en schuurmiddel- of oplos-
middelhoudende reinigingsmiddelen gebruiken.  Niet met papieren doekjes reinigen.

7. Opslag
In brillenetui of andere opbergbox opbergen. Bij temperaturen tussen +5 °C en +40 °C en relatieve luchtvoch-
tigheden van minder dan 90% opbergen. Niet opslaan in de buurt van bijtende, agressieve, chemische stof-
fen, oplosmiddelen, vocht en vuil.

8. Houdbaarheidsduur
 Bij vakkundige opslag uiterlijk 2 jaar na het eerste gebruik, alsmede bij beschadigingen of sterke vervuiling

weggooien. Productiedatum zie opdruk  (MM/JJJJ) op verpakking of etiket.

9. Weggooien
Na beoogd gebruik weggooien in het huisvuil.

no Hodebånd for heldekkende vernebriller
1. Generelle merknader

Les instruksjonsboken, følg den, oppbevar den for senere bruk og hold den alltid tilgjengelig.

2. Produktbeskrivelse
Utskiftbart hodebånd for heldekkende vernebriller 096400.

3. Sikkerhet
3.1 GRUNNLEGGENDE SIKKERHETSHENVISNINGER

ADVARSEL

Allergisk reaksjon
Materialet som brukes skal være hypoallergent, men det kan likevel oppstå allergiske reaksjoner ved kontakt
med ømfintlig hud.
» Ved allergisk reaksjon må Heldekkende vernebrille ikke lenger brukes. Oppsøk lege.

3.2 KORREKT BRUK
Til bruk innendørs og utendørs. For bruk ved temperaturer fra -5 til +55 °C.

3.3 IKKE-KORREKT BRUK
Ingen deler kan skiftes ut eller byttes om med hverandre. Den beskyttende effekten må ikke nedsettes gjen-
nom kombinasjon med annet verneutstyr, og brukeren må ikke hindres i arbeidet. Ikke egnet for sportslige
aktiviteter og sikkerhet i idrett. Ikke egnet til arbeid med sveising, elektriske reparasjoner og vedlikehold, sli-
ping av står eller annet tungt arbeid. Skal ikke brukes i regn eller til aktiviteter i snø.

4. Montere hodebåndet

A
1. Innrett hodebåndets monteringsbøyle etter festehullene i de heldekkende vernebrillene.
2. Før monteringsbøylen gjennom festehullene i de heldekkende vernebrillene.
3. Drei monteringsbøylen til horisontal stilling.
» Hodebåndet er montert på de heldekkende vernebrillene.

5. Justere hodebåndet
1. Hold hodebåndet fast, trekk spennen forsiktig mot høyre eller venstre.
2. Juster hodebåndet videre eller strammere, avhengig av individuell hodestørrelse.
3. Trekk hodebåndet forsiktig bakover.

6. Rengjøring og desinfeksjon
Fjern smuss med mildt såpevann og lunkent vann. Vask den til slutt og tørk lett med en myk, ren og ikke sli-
pende bomullsklut.  Ikke bruk alkoholbaserte eller slipemiddel- eller løsemiddelbaserte rengjøringsmidler.  Ik-
ke rengjør med papir.

7. Oppbevaring
Oppbevar i brilleetui eller en annen oppbevaringsboks. Lagre ved temperaturer mellom +5 °C og +40 °C og
ved en relativ luftfuktighet på 90 %. Skal ikke oppbevares i nærheten av etsende, aggressive, kjemiske subst-
anser, løsemidler, fuktighet og smuss.

8. Utløpstid
 Skal ved korrekt lagring kasseres senest 2 år etter første bruk, samt ved skader eller stor grad av tilsmussing.

Se produksjonsdato i påskrift  (MM/ÅÅÅÅ) på emballasje eller etikett.

9. Avfallsbehandling
Skal kastes i husholdningsavfallet etter korrekt bruk.

pl Taśma nagłowna do okularów ochronnych z pełnym
polem widzenia

1. Informacje ogólne
Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi i przestrzegać jej oraz zachować ją na przyszłość, przecho-
wując w dostępnym miejscu.

2. Opis produktu
Wymienna taśma nagłowna do okularów ochronnych z pełnym polem widzenia 096400.

3. Bezpieczeństwo
3.1 PODSTAWOWE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

OSTRZEŻENIE

Reakcja alergiczna
Chociaż zastosowany materiał jest hipoalergiczny, w przypadku kontaktu ze skórą wrażliwą może wystąpić re-
akcja alergiczna.
» W razie reakcji alergicznej zaprzestać użytkowania Okulary ochronne o pełnym polu widzenia. Zasięgnąć

porady lekarskiej.

3.2 UŻYTKOWANIE ZGODNIE Z PRZEZNACZENIEM
Do użytku w pomieszczeniach i na zewnątrz. Do stosowania w zakresie temperatury od -5°C do +55°C.

3.3 NIEWŁAŚCIWE UŻYTKOWANIE
Nie można wymieniać ani zamieniać żadnych elementów. Połączenie z innymi środkami ochrony nie może
zmniejszać skuteczności ochrony ani utrudniać użytkownikowi wykonywania czynności. Nie nadają się do za-
jęć sportowych ani jako środki bezpieczeństwa w sporcie. Nie nadają się do prac spawalniczych, prac konser-
wacyjnych na instalacjach elektrycznych, do szlifowania stali ani do innych ciężkich prac. Nie stosować na de-
szczu ani podczas aktywności na śniegu.

4. Montaż taśmy nagłownej

A
1. Skierować pałąk montażowy taśmy nagłownej na otwory mocujące okularów ochronnych z pełnym po-

lem widzenia.
2. Wprowadzić pałąk montażowy przez otwory mocujące okularów ochronnych z pełnym polem widzenia.
3. Obrócić pałąk montażowy do położenia poziomego.
» Taśma nagłowna jest zamontowana na okularach ochronnych z pełnym polem widzenia.

5. Dopasowywanie taśmy nagłownej
1. Przytrzymać taśmę nagłowną i ostrożnie przesunąć klamrę w prawo lub w lewo.
2. Zależnie od obwodu głowy poszerzyć lub zwęzić taśmę.
3. Ostrożnie pociągnąć taśmę nagłowną do tyłu.

6. Czyszczenie i dezynfekcja
Zabrudzenia usuwać łagodnym roztworem wody z mydłem i letnią wodą. Następnie opłukać i osuszyć mięk-
ką, czystą i niepowodującą zarysowań bawełnianą ściereczką.  Nie stosować środków czyszczących zawierają-
cych alkohol, materiałów ściernych ani rozpuszczalników.  Do czyszczenia nie używać ręczników pa-
pierowych.

7. Magazynowanie
Magazynować w etui do okularów lub innym pudełku do przechowywania. W temperaturze od +5°C do
+40°C przy wilgotności względnej poniżej 90%. Nie przechowywać w pobliżu żrących, agresywnych substan-
cji chemicznych, rozpuszczalników, wilgoci i brudu.

8. Czas przydatności do użytku
 W przypadku prawidłowego magazynowania zutylizować najpóźniej po upływie 2 lat od pierwszego użycia

oraz w razie uszkodzeń lub silnego zabrudzenia. Data produkcji jest nadrukowana  (w formacie MM/RRRR)
na opakowaniu lub etykiecie.

9. Utylizacja
W przypadku użytkowania zgodnie z przeznaczeniem wyrzucić do odpadów komunalnych.

ro bandă pentru cap pentru ochelari de protecție
transparenți

1. Indicații generale
Citiți manualul de utilizare, respectați-l, păstrați-l pentru referințe ulterioare și păstrați-l accesibil în
orice moment.

2. Descrierea produsului
Bandă pentru cap interschimbabilă pentru ochelarii de protecție transparenți 096400.

3. Siguranță
3.1 INSTRUCŢIUNI DE BAZĂ PRIVIND SIGURANŢA

AVERTISMENT

Reacție alergică
Materialul utilizat este considerat a fi analergic, cu toate acestea însă, pot apărea reacții alergice la intrarea în
contact cu pielea sensibilă.
» În cazul apariției unor reacții alergice, Ochelari de protecţie panoramici nu se va mai utiliza. Consultați

medicul.

3.2 UTILIZARE CONFORM DESTINAŢIEI
Pentru utilizare în spaţii interioare şi în aer liber. Pentru utilizare la temperaturi de -5°C până la +55°C.

3.3 UTILIZARE NECORESPUNZĂTOARE
Piesele nu pot fi înlocuite sau schimbate între ele. Efectul de protecție nu trebuie să fie afectat de combinația
cu alte echipamente de protecție, iar utilizatorul nu trebuie să fie obstrucționat în timpul lucrului. Nu sunt po-
triviţi pentru activitaţi sportive şi nici nu oferă siguranţă în cadrul acestora. Nu sunt potriviţi pentru lucrări de
sudură, lucrări electrice de mentenanţă, de şlefuire a oţelului şi nici pentru alte lucrări dificile. Nu-i folosiţi în
ploaie sau pentru activităţi desfăşurate în zăpadă.

4. Montați banda pentru cap

A
1. Aliniați etrierul de montare al benzii pentru cap cu găurile de fixare ale ochelarilor de protecție transpa-

renți.
2. Introduceți etrierul de montare prin găurile de fixare ale ochelarilor de protecție transparenți.
3. Rotiți etrierul de montare în poziție orizontală.
» Banda pentru cap este montată la ochelarii de protecție transparenți.

5. Ajustarea benzii pentru cap
1. Țineți strâns banda pentru cap și trageți cu grijă catarama spre dreapta sau spre stânga.
2. Reglați banda pentru cap să fie mai largă sau mai strânsă în funcție de mărimea capului.
3. Trageți cu grijă banda pentru cap înspre spate.

6. Curăţare şi dezinfectare
Eliminați impuritățile cu soluție de săpun neutru și apă călduță. Apoi clătiţi ochelarii şi ştergeţi-i cu o lavetă de
bumbac curată, neabrazivă.  Nu folosiţi pentru curăţare agenţi pe bază de alcool, cu proprietăţi abrazive sau
cu conţinut de solvenţi.  Nu îi curăţaţi cu şerveţele de hârtie.

7. Depozitare
Depozitaţi-i în tocul de ochelari sau în altă cutie de depozitare. Depozitaţi-i la temperaturi cuprinse între +5°C
şi +40°C şi la o umiditate relativă a aerului sub 90%. Depozitați departe de substanțe chimice caustice, agresi-
ve, solvenți, umiditate și murdărie.

8. Perioadă de valabilitate
 În caz de depozitare adecvată, casca trebuie casată cel mai târziu după 2 ani de la prima purtare precum şi

în caz de deteriorare sau de murdărire puternică. Data fabricaţiei este marcată  (ll/aaaa) pe ambalaj sau pe
etichetă.

9. Eliminarea deșeurilor
În cazul utilizării conforme cu destinația, a se elimina împreună cu deșeurile menajere.

pt Cinta para cabeça para óculos de proteção
panorâmicos

1. Indicações gerais
Ler e respeitar o manual de instruções, guardar para referência futura e manter sempre disponível
para consulta.

2. Descrição do produto
Cinta para cabeça substituível para os óculos de proteção panorâmicos 096400.

3. Segurança
3.1 INDICAÇÕES BÁSICAS DE SEGURANÇA

ATENÇÃO

Reação alérgica
O material utilizado é hipoalergénico, contudo, podem ocorrer reações alérgicas em caso de contacto com
pele sensível.
» Em caso de reação alérgica, não voltar a utilizar os Óculos de proteção panorâmicos. Consultar um médi-

co.

3.2 UTILIZAÇÃO ADEQUADA
Para utilização no interior e no exterior. Para utilização com temperaturas de -5°C a +55°C.

3.3 UTILIZAÇÃO INDEVIDA
Nenhumas peças podem ser trocadas ou substituídas entre si. O efeito protetor não deve ser limitado pela
combinação com outro equipamento de proteção e o utilizador não deve ser prejudicado no seu trabalho.
Não adequado para atividades desportivas nem para segurança no desporto. Não adequado para trabalhos
de soldadura, trabalhos de manutenção elétricos, retificação de aço ou outros trabalhos pesados. Não utilizar
à chuva ou para atividades na neve.

4. Montar a cinta para cabeça

A
1. Alinhar os suportes de montagem da cinta para cabeça nos furos de fixação dos óculos de proteção

panorâmicos.
2. Passar os suportes de montagem pelos furos de fixação dos óculos de proteção panorâmicos.
3. Rodar os suportes de montagem para a posição horizontal.
» A cinta para cabeça está montada nos óculos de proteção panorâmicos.

5. Adaptar a cinta para cabeça
1. Fixar a cinta para cabeça, puxar cuidadosamente as fivelas para a direita ou para a esquerda.
2. Alargar ou apertar a cinta para cabeça em função do tamanho da cabeça.
3. Puxar cuidadosamente a cinta para cabeça para trás.

6. Limpeza e desinfeção
Remover as impurezas com uma solução de sabão suave e água morna. De seguida, lavar e secar com um pa-
no de algodão macio, limpo e não abrasivo.  Não usar produtos de limpeza alcoólicos e que contenham abra-
sivos ou solventes.  Não limpar com toalhetes de papel.

7. Armazenamento
Armazenar no estojo dos óculos ou noutra caixa de armazenamento. Armazenar a temperaturas entre +5°C e
+40°C e com humidade relativa do ar inferior a 90%. Não armazenar perto de substâncias corrosivas, agressi-
vas, químicas, de solventes, de humidade e sujidade.

8. Data de validade
 Em caso de armazenamento correto, eliminar o mais tardar 2 anos após a primeira utilização, em caso de

danos ou forte sujidade. Data de fabrico ver impressão  (MM/AAAA) na embalagem ou rótulo.

9. Eliminação
Eliminar junto com o lixo doméstico após utilização adequada.

sl Naglavni trak za zaščitna očala s polnim vidnim
poljem

1. Splošni napotki
Navodila za uporabo morate prebrati, jih upoštevati, shraniti za poznejšo uporabo in imeti vedno na
voljo.

2. Opis izdelka
Zamenljiv naglavni trak za zaščitna očala s polnim vidnim poljem 096400.

3. Varnost
3.1 OSNOVNI VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI

OPOZORILO

Alergična reakcija
Uporabljeni material je hipoalergen, vendar pa lahko pri stiku z občutljivo kožo pride do alergične reakcije.
» V primeru alergične reakcije, Zaščitna očala s polnim vidnim poljem ne uporabljajte več. Poiščite zdrav-

niško pomoč.

3.2 NAMEN UPORABE
Primerno za uporabo v notranjosti in na prostem. Za uporabo pri temperaturah od –5 °C do +55 °C.

3.3 NAPAČNA UPORABA
Nobenih delov ni mogoče zamenjati z nadomestnim delom ali med sabo. Kombiniranje z drugo zaščitno
opremo ne sme vplivati na zaščito in uporabnik ne sme biti oviran pri svoji dejavnosti. Ni primerno za športne
aktivnosti in varnost pri športu. Ni primerno za varilna dela, električna vzdrževalna dela, brušenje jekla ali dru-
ga težka dela. Ne uporabljajte v dežju ali za aktivnosti v snegu.

4. Namestitev naglavnega traku

A
1. Montažni nosilec naglavnega traku poravnajte z luknjami za pritrditev zaščitnih očal s polnim vidnim pol-

jem.
2. Montažni nosilec napeljite skozi luknje za pritrditev zaščitnih očal s polnim vidnim poljem.
3. Montažni nosilec obrnite v vodoravni položaj.
» Naglavni trak je nameščen na zaščitna očala s polnim vidnim poljem.

5. Prilagoditev naglavnega traku
1. Trdno držite naglavni trak in previdno povlecite zaponko v desno ali levo.
2. Naglavni trak prilagodite velikosti glave posameznika.
3. Naglavni trak previdno povlecite nazaj.

6. Čiščenje in razkuževanje
Umazanija se odstranjuje z blago milnico in mlačno vodo. Nato sperite in obrišite z mehko in čisto bombažno
krpo, ki ne odrgne površine.  Ne uporabljajte čistilnih sredstev, ki vsebujejo alkohol, brusna sredstva ali topila. 
Ne čistite z papirnatimi brisačami.

7. Shranjevanje
Očala shranjujte v etuiju za očala ali drugi škatli za shranjevanje. Shranjujte pri temperaturi med +5 °C in
+40 °C ter relativni zračni vlažnosti pod 90 %. Ne shranjujte v bližini korozivnih, agresivnih, kemičnih snovi, to-
pil, vlage ali umazanije.

8. Čas uporabnosti
 Ob pravilnem shranjevanju odstranite najpozneje 2 leti po prvi uporabi in v primeru poškodb ali močne um-

azanosti. Za datum proizvodnje glejte natis  (MM/LLLL) na embalaži ali etiketi.

9. Odstranjevanje
Po ustrezni uporabi odstranite med gospodinjske odpadke.

sk Gumová páska na ochranné okuliare s plným
výhľadom

1. Všeobecné pokyny
Prečítajte si návod na obsluhu, dodržiavajte v ňom uvedené pokyny, uschovajte ho pre neskoršie
použitie a uložte ho na také miesto, aby bol vždy k dispozícii.

2. Popis produktu
Vymeniteľná gumová páska na ochranné okuliare s plným výhľadom 096400.

3. Bezpečnosť
3.1 ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

VAROVANIE

Alergická reakcia
Použitý materiál je hypoalergénny, pri kontakte s citlivou pokožkou sa však môžu vyskytnúť alergické reakcie.
» V prípade alergickej reakcie prestaňte Ochranné okuliare s plným výhľadom používať. Vyhľadajte lekára.

3.2 ZAMÝŠĽANÉ POUŽITIE
Na použitie v interiéri a exteriéri. Na použitie pri teplotách od -5 °C do +55 °C.

3.3 POUŽÍVANIE V ROZPORE S URČENÍM
Jednotlivé diely sa nesmú nahrádzať alebo navzájom vymieňať. Ochranný účinok nesmie byť narušený kom-
bináciou s iným ochranným vybavením a užívateľ nesmie byť v jeho práci obmedzovaný. Nie je vhodné pre
športové aktivity a športovú bezpečnosť. Nie je vhodné pre zváracie práce, elektrické servisné práce, brúsenie
ocele a iné ťažké práce. Nepoužívajte v daždi alebo na aktivity v snehu.

4. Montáž gumovej pásky

A
1. Nastavte montážny strmeň gumovej pásky podľa upevňovacích otvorov v ochranných okuliaroch s

plným výhľadom.
2. Zaveďte montážny strmeň do upevňovacích otvorov ochranných okuliarov s plným výhľadom.
3. Otočte montážny strmeň do horizontálnej polohy.
» Gumová páska je teraz upevnená na ochranných okuliaroch s plným výhľadom.

5. Prispôsobenie gumičky
1. Držte pevne gumovú pásku a pracku opatrne ťahajte doprava alebo doľava.
2. Gumovú pásku nastavte podľa individuálnej veľkosti hlavy na menšiu alebo väčšiu veľkosť.
3. Opatrne potiahnite gumovú pásku smerom dozadu.

6. Čistenie a dezinfekcia
Odstráňte nečistoty jemnou mydlovou vodou a vlažnou vodou. Potom umyte a utrite mäkkou, čistou, neabra-
zívnou bavlnenou handričkou.  Nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky obsahujúce alkohol, abrazívne čistiace
prostriedky alebo čistiace prostriedky na báze rozpúšťadiel.  Nečistite papierovou utierkou.

7. Skladovanie
Uložte do vrecka na okuliare alebo iného úložného boxu. Skladujte pri teplote od +5 °C do +40 °C a pri relatív-
nej vlhkosti pod 90 %. Neskladujte v blízkosti leptavých, agresívnych, chemických látok, rozpúšťadiel, vlhkosti
a nečistôt.

8. Doba použiteľnosti
 Pri správnom skladovaní zlikvidujte najneskôr 2 roky od prvého použitia, rovnako aj v prípade poškodenia

alebo silného znečistenia. Dátum výroby je uvedený na výtlačku  (MM/RRRR) na obale alebo na štítku.

9. Likvidácia
Po určenom použití zlikvidujte ako domový odpad.

sv Huvudrem för skyddsglasögon med full sikt
1. Allmänna anvisningar

Läs, beakta och förvara bruksanvisningen för senare användning och se till att den alltid är tillgäng-
lig.

2. Produktbeskrivning
Utbytbar huvudrem för skyddsglasögon med full sikt 096400.

3. Säkerhet
3.1 GRUNDLÄGGANDE SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

VARNING

Allergisk reaktion
Det material som används betraktas som hypoallergent, men trots detta kan en allergisk reaktion uppkomma
vid kontakt med känslig hud.
» Använd inte Fullsiktskyddsglasögon längre om du får en allergisk reaktion. Uppsök läkare.

3.2 AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
För användning inom- och utomhus. För användning vid temperaturer från -5 °C till +55 °C.

3.3 FELAKTIG ANVÄNDNING
Inga delar går att byta eller växla inbördes. Kombination med annan skyddsutrustning får inte påverka
skyddseffekten och inte heller hindra användaren i arbetet. Inte lämpliga för sportaktiviteter och sportsäker-
het. Inte lämpliga vid svetsarbeten, elektriska underhållsarbeten, slipning av stål eller annat tungt arbete. An-
vänd inte i regn eller vid snöaktiviteter.

4. Montering av huvudrem

A
1. Rikta monteringsbygeln på huvudremmen utifrån fästhålen på skyddsglasögonen med full sikt.
2. För igenom monteringsbygeln genom fästhålen på skyddsglasögonen med full sikt.
3. Vrid monteringsbygeln till horisontalt läge.
» Huvudremmen är monterad på skyddsglasögonen med full sikt.

5. Justering av huvudrem
1. Håll fast huvudremmen och dra spännet försiktigt åt höger eller vänster.
2. Ställ in huvudremmen utifrån huvudstorleken.
3. Dra försiktigt huvudremmen bakåt.

6. Rengöring och desinfektion
Avlägsna smuts med mild tvållösning och ljummet vatten. Skölj sedan glasögonen och torka dem med en ren
bomullstrasa som inte repar.  Använd inga alkohol-, slipmedels- eller lösningsmedelshaltiga rengöringsme-
del.  Rengör dem inte med pappersdukar.

7. Förvaring
Förvara glasögonen i fodralet eller i en annan förvaringsask. Förvara glasögonen vid temperaturer mellan +5
°C och +40 °C och vid högst 90 % relativ luftfuktighet. Förvara inte i närheten av frätande, aggressiva, kemiska
ämnen, lösningsmedel, fukt och smuts.

8. Hållbarhetstid
 Kassera glasögonen vid korrekt förvaring senast 2 år efter första användningen, samt om de har skadats el-

ler blivit starkt nedsmutsade. Tillverkningsdatum se påskriften  (MM/ÅÅÅÅ) på förpackningen eller etiket-
ten.

9. Avfallshantering
Sortera som hushållsavfall efter avsedd användning.

https://www.hoffmann-group.com
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